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English
Congratulations on your purchase, and welcome to Philips! To 

product at www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance 
and keep it for future reference.

 • WARNING: Do not use this appliance near water. 
 • When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after 

use since the proximity of water presents a risk, even when 

 • WARNING: Do not use this appliance near 
bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels 
containing water.

 • Always unplug the appliance after use.
 • If the main cord is damaged, you must have it 

replaced by Philips, a service centre authorised 

hazard.
 • This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years 

and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by 
children without supervision.

 • For additional protection, we advise you to install a residual 
current device (RCD) in the electrical circuit that supplies the 
bathroom. This RCD must have a rated residual operating 
current not higher than 30mA. Ask your installer for advice.

 • Before you connect the appliance, ensure that the voltage 
indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local power 
voltage.

 • Do not use the appliance for any other purpose than 
described in this manual.

 •
 • When the appliance is connected to the power, never leave 

it unattended.
 • Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers 

such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid.
 • Do not wind the main cord round the appliance.
 • Wait until the appliance has cooled down before you 

 • Pay full attention when using the appliance since it could be 
extremely hot. Only hold the handle as other parts are hot 
and avoid contact with the skin.

 •
surface. The hot heating plates should never touch the 

 • Avoid the main cord from coming into contact with the hot 
parts of the appliance.

 •
material when it is switched on.

 • Never cover the appliance with anything (e.g. a towel or 
clothing) when it is hot. 

 • Only use the appliance on dry hair. 
 • Do not operate the appliance with wet hands. 
 • Keep the heating plates clean and free of dust and styling 

products such as mousse, spray and gel. Never use the 
appliance in combination with styling products. 

 • The heating plates has coating. This coating might slowly 

performance of the appliance. 
 • If the appliance is used on color-treated hair, the heating 

plates may be stained.  
 • Always return the appliance to a service centre authorized 

people could result in an extremely hazardous situation for 
the user. 

 •
electric shock.

 • Do not pull on the power cord after using. Always unplug 
the appliance by holding the plug.

 • Burn hazard. Keep appliance out of reach from young 
children, particularly during use and cool down.

This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards 

Recycling
-  This symbol means that this product shall not 

be disposed of with normal household waste 
(2012/19/EU). 

-  Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection 
of electrical and electronic products. Correct disposal 
helps prevent negative consequences for the environment 
and human health.

2 Overview
a Display panel b Heating plates
c d Style mode
e Temperature wheel f Hanging loop
g Closing lock h Storage pouch 

3 Before use
 • Select your desired setting according to your hair type. 

Please refer to the below table. Always select a lower setting 

Hair Type Temperature Range
Thick, coarse, curly, hard-to-straighten 210-230°C
Normal, medium-textured or softly 
waved 180-200°C

Fine, pale, blonde, bleached or color-
treated 170°C or below

Tips to create better curls:
 • Take smaller strands of hair for better results.
 •
 • Hold the tip of straightener for better control in turning and 

pulling through.
 • Gently relax the grip on the handle as you pull your hair 

through.
Note:
• The product equips with memory function. When you 

turn on the appliance, it will switch to your last used 
settings instead. 

• Do not insert the appliance into the pouch while it is still 
hot.

• 

automatically.

Dansk
Tillykke med dit køb, og velkommen til Philips! Hvis du vil have 
fuldt udbytte af den support, som Philips tilbyder, kan du 
registrere dit produkt på www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Vigtigt
tager apparatet i brug, og gem den til eventuelt senere brug.

 • ADVARSEL: Anvend ikke dette apparat i nærheden af vand. 
 •

stikket ud efter brug, da vand udgør en risiko, selvom 
apparatet er slukket.

 • ADVARSEL: Brug ikke dette apparat i nærheden 
af badekar, brusekabiner, kummer eller andre 
kar, der indeholder vand.

 • Tag altid stikket ud, efter du har brugt 
apparatet.

 • Hvis netledningen er beskadiget, skal den 
af sikkerhedsmæssige årsager udskiftes af Philips, af et 
servicecenter, der er godkendt af Philips, eller af personer 

 • Dette apparat kan bruges af børn fra 8 år og opefter 
og af personer med reducerede fysiske, sensoriske eller 
mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de 
er blevet instrueret i sikker brug af apparatet og forstår 
de medfølgende risici. Lad ikke børn lege med apparatet. 
Rengøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke foretages af børn 
uden opsyn.

 • Som en ekstra sikkerhedsforanstaltning anbefales det, at 
installationen til badeværelset er forsynet med et HFI-relæ, 
der ikke overstiger 30mA. Kontakt eventuelt en el-installatør.

 • Før du tilslutter apparatet, skal du sikre dig, at den 
spænding, der er angivet på apparatet, svarer til den lokale 
spænding.

 • Brug ikke apparatet til andre formål end dem, der er 

 • Brug ikke apparatet på kunstigt hår. 
 • Hold konstant opsyn med apparatet, når det er sluttet til 

stikkontakten.
 • Brug aldrig tilbehør eller dele fra andre fabrikanter eller 

du anvender en sådan type tilbehør eller dele, annulleres 
garantien.

 • Du må ikke sno hovedledningen rundt om apparatet.
 • Læg aldrig apparatet væk, før det er helt afkølet.
 • Vær meget opmærksom, når du bruger apparatet, da det 

kan være meget varmt. Hold kun i håndtaget, da de øvrige 
dele er varme, og undgå kontakt med huden.

 •

eller andre brændbare materialer.
 • Netledningen må ikke komme i kontakt med apparatets 

varme dele.
 • Når apparatet er tændt, skal det holdes væk fra brændbare 

genstande og materialer.
 • Når apparatet er varmt, må der ikke lægges noget hen over 

 • Brug kun apparatet på tørt hår. 
 •
 • Hold varmepladerne rene og fri for støv og stylingprodukter 

som f.eks. mousse, spray og gel. Brug aldrig apparatet 
sammen med stylingprodukter. 

 • Varmepladerne har en belægning. Denne belægning slides 
muligvis væk med tiden. Dette påvirker dog ikke apparatets 
ydeevne. 

 • Hvis apparatet bruges til farvet hår, kan det smitte af på 
varmepladerne.  

 • Reparation og eftersyn af apparatet skal altid foretages på 
et autoriseret Philips-serviceværksted. Reparation udført 

situationer for brugeren. 
 • Stik aldrig metalgenstande ind i ioniseringsstikket, da dette 

kan give elektrisk stød.
 • Træk ikke i netledningen efter brug. Tag altid stikket ud af 

stikkontakten ved at holde fast i stikket.
 • Fare for forbrænding. Hold apparatet uden for mindre børns 

rækkevidde, navnlig under brug og nedkøling.

Dette Philips-apparat overholder alle branchens 
gældende standarder og regler angående eksponering for 
elektromagnetiske felter. 

Genbrug
-  Dette symbol betyder, at dette produkt ikke 

-  Følg dit lands regler for særskilt indsamling af elektriske 

helbred.

2 Oversigt
a Visningspanel b Varmeplader
c Til/fra d Tilstand
e Temperaturknap f Ophængningskrog
g Låsefunktion h Opbevaringsetui 

 • Vælg den ønskede indstilling efter hårtype. Se venligst 
nedenstående tabel. Vælg altid en lavere temperatur, når du 

Hårtype Temperaturområde
Kraftigt, genstridigt, krøllet, svært 
at glatte 210-230 °C

Fint, almindeligt eller let krøllet hår 180-200 °C
Fint, lyst, blondt, afbleget eller farvet 
hår 170 °C eller derunder

 • Tag mindre hårlokker for at opnå bedre resultater.
 •

 •

 • Slip langsomt grebet om håndtaget, mens du trækker håret 
igennem.

Bemærk:
• Produktet har en hukommelsesfunktion. Når du 

tænder for apparatet, skifter det til de sidst anvendte 
indstillinger. 

• Sæt ikke apparatet i etuiet, mens det stadig er varmt.
• Apparatet har en automatisk sikkerhedsafbryder. Efter 30 

minutter slukker apparatet automatisk.

Deutsch
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf und willkommen 
bei Philips! Um das Kundendienstangebot von Philips 
vollständig nutzen zu können, sollten Sie Ihr Produkt unter 
www.philips.com/welcome registrieren.

1 Wichtig
Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch des Geräts die Bedienungsanleitung 
sorgfältig durch, und bewahren Sie sie für eine spätere 
Verwendung auf.

 • WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von 
Wasser. 

 • Wenn das Gerät in einem Badezimmer verwendet wird, 
trennen Sie es nach dem Gebrauch von der 
Stromversorgung. Die Nähe zum Wasser 
stellt ein Risiko dar, sogar wenn das Gerät 
abgeschaltet ist.

 • WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht 
in der Nähe von Badewannen, Duschen, 
Waschbecken oder sonstigen Behältern mit 
Wasser.

 •
Steckdose.

 • Um Gefährdungen zu vermeiden, darf ein defektes 
Netzkabel nur von einem Philips Service-Center, einer 
von Philips autorisierten Werkstatt oder einer ähnlich 

werden.
 •

mit verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder psychischen 
Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und Kenntnis 
verwendet werden, wenn sie bei der Verwendung 
beaufsichtigt werden oder Anweisung zum sicheren 
Gebrauch des Geräts erhalten und die Gefahren verstanden 
haben. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Die 
Reinigung und Wartung darf nicht von Kindern ohne 
Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.

 • Der Einbau einer Fehlerstromschutzeinrichtung in dem 
Stromkreis, der das Badezimmer versorgt, bietet zusätzlichen 
Schutz. Dieses Gerät muss über einen Nennauslösestrom 

Ihren Installateur.
 • Bevor Sie das Gerät an eine Steckdose anschließen, 

überprüfen Sie, ob die auf dem Gerät angegebene 
Spannung mit der Netzspannung vor Ort übereinstimmt.

 • Verwenden Sie das Gerät nie für andere als in dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung beschriebene Zwecke.

 • Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht zum Trocknen von Kunsthaar. 
 • Wenn das Gerät an eine Steckdose angeschlossen ist, lassen 

Sie es zu keiner Zeit unbeaufsichtigt.
 • Verwenden Sie niemals Zubehör oder Teile, die von 

Drittherstellern stammen bzw. nicht von Philips empfohlen 
werden. Wenn Sie diese(s) Zubehör oder Teile verwenden, 
erlischt Ihre Garantie.

 • Wickeln Sie das Netzkabel nicht um das Gerät.
 • Lassen Sie das Gerät abkühlen, bevor Sie es wegräumen.
 • Geben Sie acht bei der Verwendung des Geräts, da es 

anderen Teile heiß sind, und vermeiden Sie Kontakt mit der 
Haut.

 • Stellen Sie das Gerät immer auf eine hitzebeständige, 
stabile ebene Fläche. Die heißen Heizplatten sollten nie die 

 • Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzkabel nicht mit den heißen 
Teilen des Geräts in Berührung kommt.

 • Halten Sie das eingeschaltete Gerät fern von leicht 
entzündbaren Gegenständen und Materialien.

 • Bedecken Sie das heiße Gerät niemals mit Handtüchern, 
Kleidungsstücken oder anderen Gegenständen. 

 • Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur an trockenem Haar. 
 • Bedienen Sie das Gerät nicht mit nassen Händen. 
 • Halten Sie die Heizplatten sauber und frei von Staub sowie 

von Stylingprodukten, wie Schaumfestiger, Styling-Spray, 
Gel. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nie in Kombination mit 
Stylingprodukten. 

 • Die Heizplatten verfügen über eine Beschichtung. Diese 

 • Bei Verwendung mit getöntem oder gefärbtem Haar können 
sich die Heizplatten möglicherweise verfärben.  

 • Geben Sie das Gerät zur Überprüfung bzw. Reparatur 
stets an ein von Philips autorisiertes Service-Center. Eine 

hohen Gefährdung für den Verbraucher führen. 
 • Führen Sie keine Metallgegenstände in den Ausgang des 

Ionisators ein, da dies zu Stromschlägen führen kann.
 • Ziehen Sie nach der Verwendung nicht am Netzkabel. 

Ziehen Sie stattdessen am Netzstecker, um das Gerät von der 
Stromversorgung zu trennen.

 • Verbrennungsgefahr. Bewahren Sie das Gerät außerhalb 
der Reichweite von Kindern auf, insbesondere während des 
Gebrauchs und des Abkühlens.

Dieses Philips Gerät erfüllt sämtliche Normen und Regelungen 
bezüglich der Exposition in elektromagnetischen Feldern. 

Recycling
-  Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht mit 

dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden kann 
(2012/19/EU).
1 Altgeräte können kostenlos an geeigneten 

Rücknahmestellen abgegeben werden.
2 Diese werden dort fachgerecht gesammelt oder zur 

Wiederverwendung vorbereitet. Altgeräte können 

menschlichen Gesundheit schaden können. Enthaltene 

Beitrag zum Umweltschutz leisten.
3 Die Löschung personenbezogener Daten auf den 

zu entsorgenden Altgeräten muss vom Endnutzer 
eigenverantwortlich vorgenommen werden.

4 Hinweise für Verbraucher in Deutschland: Die in Punkt 
1 genannte Rückgabe ist gesetzlich vorgeschrieben. 
Sammel- und Rücknahmestellen in Deutschland: 
https://www.stiftung-ear.de/

2 Überblick
a Display b Heizplatten
c Ein-/Ausschalter d Stylingmodus
e Temperaturregler f Aufhängeöse
g Verriegelung h Aufbewahrungstasche 

3 Vor dem Gebrauch
 • Wählen Sie die gewünschte Einstellung entsprechend 

nachstehenden Tabelle. Wählen Sie beim ersten Gebrauch 
des Haarglätters immer eine niedrige Temperaturstufe.

Haartyp Temperaturbereich
Dicht, struppig, lockig, schwer zu 
glätten °C

Normal, mittlere Struktur oder leicht 
gewellt °C

Fein, hell, blond, gebleicht oder 
gefärbt °C oder weniger

Tipps für bessere Locken:
 • Mit kleineren Haarsträhnen erzielen Sie bessere Ergebnisse.
 • Legen Sie nach dem Drehen die Haarspitzen per Hand über 

den Haarglätter.
 • Halten Sie den Haarglätter an der Spitze fest, um mehr 

Kontrolle beim Drehen und Durchziehen zu haben.
 •

Hinweis:
• Das Produkt verfügt über eine Speicherfunktion. Wenn 

Sie das Gerät einschalten, wechselt es stattdessen zur 
zuletzt verwendeten Einstellung. 

• Legen Sie das Gerät nicht in die Tasche, solange es noch 
heiß ist.

• Das Gerät ist mit einer automatischen Abschaltung 

automatisch aus.

www.philips.com/welcome.
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Español
Le felicitamos por su compra y le damos la bienvenida 

asistencia que ofrece Philips, registre el producto en 
www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Importante
Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente este manual de 
usuario y consérvelo por si necesitara consultarlo en el futuro.

 • ADVERTENCIA: No utilice este aparato cerca del agua. 
 • Si utiliza el aparato en el cuarto de baño, desenchúfelo 

después de usarlo. La proximidad de agua representa un 
riesgo, aunque el aparato esté apagado.

 • ADVERTENCIA: No utilice este aparato cerca 
del agua ni cerca de bañeras, duchas, cubetas u 
otros recipientes que contengan agua.

 • Desenchufe siempre el aparato después de 
usarlo.

 • Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, 
debe ser sustituido por Philips o por un centro de servicio 

peligro.
 • Este aparato puede ser usado por niños a partir de ocho 

años, por personas con capacidad física, psíquica o sensorial 
reducida y por quienes no tengan los conocimientos 

supervisión o hayan recibido instrucciones sobre cómo 
utilizar el aparato de forma segura y conozcan los riesgos 

el aparato. Los niños no deben llevar a cabo la limpieza ni el 

 •
circuito que suministre al cuarto de baño un dispositivo de 
corriente residual (RCD). Este RCD debe tener una corriente 

electricista.
 •

eléctrica local.
 •

descritos en este manual.
 •
 •

a la red eléctrica.
 • No utilice nunca accesorios ni piezas de otros fabricantes 

quedará anulada su garantía.
 • No enrolle el cable de alimentación alrededor del aparato.
 • Espere a que se enfríe el aparato antes de guardarlo.
 • Preste total atención cuando utilice el aparato, ya que puede 

estar muy caliente. Agarre solo el mango, ya que el resto de 
piezas están calientes, y evite el contacto con la piel.

 •
estable y resistente al calor. Las placas de calentamiento 

 • Evite que el cable de alimentación entre en contacto con las 
piezas calientes del aparato.

 •

 •
mientras esté caliente. 

 • Utilice el aparato solo sobre el pelo seco. 
 •
 • Mantenga las placas de calentamiento limpias y sin polvo 

ni productos para moldear el pelo, tales como espuma 

productos para moldear. 
 • Las placas de calentamiento tienen un revestimiento. Este 

revestimiento se puede desgastar lentamente con el tiempo. 
No obstante, esto no afecta al rendimiento del aparato. 

 • Si se utiliza el aparato con cabello teñido, las placas de 
calentamiento pueden mancharse.  

 • Lleve siempre el aparato a un centro de servicio autorizado 
por Philips para su comprobación y reparación. Las 

pueden dar lugar a situaciones extremadamente peligrosas 
para el usuario. 

 •
metálicos en la toma del ionizador.

 • No tire del cable de alimentación después de cada uso. 

 • Peligro de quemaduras. Mantenga el aparato fuera del 
alcance de los niños, especialmente durante el uso y el 
enfriamiento.

Este aparato de Philips cumple los estándares y las normativas 
aplicables sobre exposición a campos electromagnéticos. 

Reciclaje

debe desecharse con la basura normal del hogar 
(2012/19/EU). 

-  Siga la normativa de su país con respecto a la recogida 
de productos eléctricos y electrónicos. El correcto 
desecho de los productos ayuda a evitar consecuencias 
negativas para el medioambiente y la salud humana.

2 Vista general
a Panel de visualización b Placas de calentamiento
c Botón de encendido/

apagado d 

e Rueda de ajuste de 
temperatura f Anilla para colgar

g h 

3 Antes de usar el aparato
 • Seleccione la posición que desee según su tipo de pelo. 

Consulte la siguiente tabla. Seleccione siempre una posición 

primera vez.

Tipo de cabello Rango de 
temperatura

Grueso, rizado o difícil de alisar 210-230 C

ligeramente ondulado 180-200 C

Fino, claro, rubio, decolorado o 
teñido 170 C o menos

Consejos para crear mejores rizos:
 •

resultados.
 • Utilice la mano para dar la vuelta a las puntas del pelo sobre 

la plancha después de girarla.
 •

control al girar y tirar.
 • Suelte suavemente el agarre del mango mientras pasa el 

pelo.
Nota:
• El dispositivo dispone de función de memoria. Cuando 

encienda el aparato, este cambiará a los últimos ajustes 
utilizados. 

• No introduzca el aparato en la funda mientras aún esté 
caliente.

• El aparato está equipado con una función de apagado 
automático. Después de 30 minutos, el aparato se apaga 
automáticamente.

Plancha de pelo; Clase de aislamiento II

El enchufe macho de conexión 
debe ser conectado solamente a 

un enchufe hembra de las 
mismas caracterís cas técnicas 

del enchufe en materia 

Suomi
Olet tehnyt erinomaisen valinnan ostaessasi Philipsin laitteen. 
Hyödynnä Philipsin tukipalveluita rekisteröimällä tuotteesi 
osoitteessa www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Tärkeää
myöhempää käyttöä varten.

 • VAROITUS: Älä käytä tätä laitetta veden lähellä. 
 •

vaikka virta olisi katkaistu.
 • VAROITUS: älä käytä laitetta kylpyammeen, 

suihkun, altaan tai muiden vesiastioiden lähellä.
 •
 •

se oman turvallisuutesi vuoksi Philipsin 
valtuuttamassa huoltoliikkeessä tai muulla 

 •

laitteeseen liittyvät vaarat. Lasten ei saa antaa leikkiä 
laitteella. Lasten ei saa antaa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta 
ilman valvontaa.

 • Lisäksi suosittelemme asentamaan kylpyhuoneen 

 • Varmista ennen laitteen liittämistä, että laitteeseen merkitty 

 • Älä käytä laitetta muuhun kuin tässä oppaassa kuvattuun 
tarkoitukseen.

 • Älä käytä laitetta tekohiuksiin. 
 •
 • Älä koskaan käytä muita kuin Philipsin valmistamia tai 

takuu ei ole voimassa.
 •
 •
 • Keskity yksinomaan laitteen käyttöön, kun käytät sitä, koska 

se voi olla erittäin kuuma. Pidä kiinni vain kahvasta, koska 
muut osat ovat kuumia. Vältä ihokosketusta.

 •
alustalle. Kuumaa lämpölevyä ei saa päästää kosketuksiin 
alustan tai minkään tulenaran materiaalin kanssa.

 •
kuumien osien kanssa.

 •
kun sen virta on kytkettynä.

 • Älä peitä laitetta esimerkiksi pyyhkeellä tai vaatteella, kun se 
on kuuma. 

 • Käsittele laitteella vain kuivia hiuksia. 
 • Älä käytä laitetta märillä käsillä. 
 • Puhdista lämpölevyt säännöllisesti, ettei niihin kerry pölyä 

tai geeliä. Älä koskaan käytä laitetta muotoilutuotteiden 
kanssa. 

 •

 •

 •

 • Älä työnnä ionisaattorin ilmanpoistoaukkoon 
metalliesineitä, ettet saa sähköiskua.

 •
Irrota laitteen pistoke pistorasiasta aina pitämällä kiinni 
pistokkeesta.

 • Palovamman vaara. Pidä laite poissa lasten ulottuvilta 

Tämä Philips-laite vastaa kaikkia sähkömagneettisia kenttiä 

Kierrätys
-  Tämä symboli tarkoittaa, että tätä tuotetta ei 

(2012/19/EU). 

elektroniikkalaitteiden erillistä keräystä koskevia 

haittavaikutuksia.

2 Yleiskuvaus
a Näyttö b Lämpölevyt
c Virtakytkin d Tyylitila
e Lämpötilakiekko f Ripustuslenkki
g Lukitsin h Säilytyspussi 

3 Ennen käyttöä
 •

oheisessa taulukossa. Valitse aina matala asetus, kun käytät 
suoristinta ensimmäistä kertaa.

Hiustyyppi Lämpötila-alue
Paksut, karkeat, kiharat, vaikeasti 
suoristettavat 210–230°C

Normaalit, keskituuheat, pehmeästi 
kihartuvat 180–200°C

Hennot, vaaleat, vaalennetut tai 170°C tai vähemmän

Vinkkejä onnistuneisiin kiharoihin:
 • Saat parempia tuloksia ohuemmilla hiussuortuvilla.
 •

 •

 • Vapauta puristusotettasi kahvasta kevyesti, kun vedät hiuksia 

Huomautus:
• Tuotteessa on muistitoiminto. Kun käynnistät laitteen, se 

palaa viimeksi käyttämiisi asetuksiin. 
• Älä laita laitetta pussiin, kun laite on vielä kuuma.
• Laitteessa on automaattinen virrankatkaisutoiminto. 

Laitteen virta katkeaa automaattisesti 30 minuutin 
kuluttua.

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans le monde 

www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Important
Lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser 
l’appareil, et conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur.

 •
d’une source d’eau. 

 • Si vous utilisez l’appareil dans une salle de bains, 
débranchez-le après utilisation car la proximité 
d’une source d’eau constitue un risque, même 
lorsque l’appareil est hors tension.

 •
d’une baignoire, d’une douche, d’un lavabo ni 
de tout autre récipient contenant de l’eau.

 •
 • Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être 

remplacé par Philips, par un Centre Service Agréé Philips ou 

 • Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 

sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites ou des personnes 
manquant d’expérience et de connaissances, à condition 
que ces enfants ou personnes soient sous surveillance 
ou qu’ils aient reçu des instructions quant à l’utilisation 
sécurisée de l’appareil et qu’ils aient pris connaissance des 

l’appareil. Le nettoyage et l’entretien ne doivent pas être 
réalisés par des enfants sans surveillance.

 • Pour plus de sécurité, il est conseillé de brancher l’appareil 

conseil à votre électricien.
 • Avant de brancher l’appareil, assurez-vous que la tension 

indiquée sur l’appareil correspond bien à la tension secteur 
locale.

 • N’utilisez pas l’appareil dans un autre but que celui qui est 
indiqué dans ce manuel.

 •
 •

surveillance.
 •

par Philips. L’utilisation de ce type d’accessoires ou de pièces 
entraîne l’annulation de la garantie.

 • N’enroulez pas le cordon d’alimentation autour de l’appareil.
 • Attendez que l’appareil ait refroidi avant de le ranger.
 •

particulièrement vigilant(e) lors de son utilisation. Tenez 
uniquement la poignée car les autres parties sont chaudes et 
évitez tout contact avec la peau.

 •

 • Veillez à ce que le cordon d’alimentation ne soit pas en 
contact avec les parties chaudes de l’appareil.

 •

 •
d’un vêtement) lorsqu’il est chaud. 

 • Utilisez l’appareil uniquement sur cheveux secs. 
 • N’utilisez pas l’appareil si vous avez les mains mouillées. 
 •

comporter aucune trace de poussières, ni de produits 

 •

performances de l’appareil. 
 • Si vous utilisez l’appareil sur cheveux colorés, il est possible 

 •

l’utilisateur. 
 •

au risque de vous électrocuter.
 • Ne tirez pas sur le cordon d’alimentation après utilisation. 

 • Risque de brûlure. Tenez l’appareil hors de portée des 

refroidissement.

Cet appareil Philips est conforme à toutes les normes et à tous 
les règlements applicables relatifs à l’exposition aux champs 
électromagnétiques. 

Recyclage

au rebut avec les ordures ménagères (2012/19/EU). 
-  Respectez les règles en vigueur dans votre pays pour la 

mise au rebut des produits électriques et électroniques. 
Une mise au rebut correcte contribue à préserver 
l’environnement et la santé.

2 Présentation
a b 

c Bouton marche/arrêt d 

e Réglage de la 
température f Anneau de suspension

g Verrouillage des plaques h Trousse de rangement 

3 Avant utilisation
 • Sélectionnez le réglage de votre choix, en fonction de votre 

type de cheveux. Reportez-vous au tableau ci-dessous. 

première utilisation.

Type de cheveux Plage de 
températures

C
Normaux, de texture moyenne ou 
légèrement ondulés C

Fins, clairs, blonds, décolorés ou 
teints C ou moins

 • Prenez de petites mèches de cheveux pour des résultats 
optimaux.

 • Faites passer votre mèche de cheveux à la main par-dessus le 
lisseur lorsque vous le tournez.

 • Tenez le bout du lisseur pour mieux maîtriser vos gestes 
lorsque vous le tournez ou que vous le déplacez.

 • Desserrez doucement la poignée au passage des cheveux.

• Le produit est doté d’une fonction de mémorisation. 
Lorsque vous allumez l’appareil, les derniers réglages 
utilisés sont sélectionnés. 

• N’insérez pas l’appareil dans la pochette tant qu’il est 
chaud.

• L’appareil est équipé d’une fonction d’arrêt 

automatiquement.

Indonesia
Selamat atas pembelian Anda dan selamat datang di Philips! 
Untuk memanfaatkan sepenuhnya dukungan yang ditawarkan 
Philips, daftarkan produk Anda di www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Penting
menggunakannya dan simpanlah sebagai referensi nanti.

 •
 • Bila alat digunakan di kamar mandi, cabutlah stekernya 

setelah digunakan karena dekat dengan air dapat 
menimbulkan risiko, sekalipun alat telah 
dimatikan.

 •
mandi, pancuran, bak atau tempat berisi air 
lainnya.

 • Selalu mencabut steker setiap kali selesai 
menggunakan alat.

 •
layanan resmi Philips, atau orang yang mempunyai keahlian 

 • Alat ini dapat digunakan oleh anak-anak di atas 8 tahun 

yang kurang atau kurang pengalaman dan pengetahuan 

cara penggunaan alat yang aman dan mengerti bahayanya. 
Anak-anak dilarang memainkan alat ini. Pembersihan dan 
perawatan tidak boleh dilakukan oleh anak-anak tanpa 
pengawasan.

 • Untuk perlindungan tambahan, kami sarankan Anda 
memasang Residual Current Device (RCD) pada sirkuit 
listrik yang memasok listrik ke kamar mandi. RCD ini harus 
memiliki arus operasi residu terukur yang tidak boleh lebih 
dari 30 mA. Mintalah saran kepada petugas yang memasang 
alat ini.

 • Sebelum Anda menghubungkan alat, pastikan voltase yang 

Anda.
 •

 •
 •

meninggalkannya tanpa diawasi.
 •

apa pun dari produsen lain atau yang tidak secara khusus 

batal.
 •
 • Tunggulah sampai alat sudah dingin sebelum 

menyimpannya.
 •

sangat panas. Cukup pegang gagang karena bagian lain 
panas dan hindari kontak dengan kulit.

 • Selalu tempatkan alat pada permukaan yang tahan panas, 
stabil, dan datar. Pelat pemanas yang panas tidak boleh 
menyentuh permukaan atau bahan yang mudah terbakar.

 •
panas.

 •
saat dihidupkan.

 •
atau pakaian) saat sedang panas. 

 • Gunakan alat hanya pada rambut yang kering. 
 •
 •

debu serta produk penata seperti mousse, semprotan dan 

produk penata. 
 • Pelat pemanas memiliki lapisan. Lapisan ini lambat laun 

akan menipis seiring waktu. Meskipun demikian, hal ini tidak 
memengaruhi performa alat. 

 •
pemanas bisa berkarat.  

 • Bawalah selalu alat ke pusat servis resmi Philips untuk 
diperiksa atau diperbaiki. Perbaikan yang dilakukan 
oleh orang yang tidak ahli dapat sangat merugikan bagi 
penggunanya. 

 •

 •
cabut alat dengan memegang stekernya.

 •
terutama selama digunakan dan ketika alat dibiarkan 
mendingin.

Alat Philips ini mematuhi semua standar dan peraturan yang 
berlaku terkait paparan terhadap medan elektromagnet. 

Pendauran ulang
-  Simbol ini berarti produk ini dilarang dibuang bersama 

limbah rumah tangga biasa (2012/19/EU). 
-  Patuhi peraturan mengenai pengumpulan produk-

produk elektrik dan elektronik di negara Anda. 
Pembuangan produk secara benar akan membantu 
mencegah dampak negatif terhadap lingkungan dan 
kesehatan manusia.

2 Tinjauan Umum
a Panel layar b Pelat pemanas
c Tombol daya d 

e Putaran suhu f Lubang gantungan
g Kunci penutup h Kantung penyimpan 

3 Sebelum menggunakan
 •

Lihat tabel di bawah. Pilihlah selalu setelan lebih rendah bila 
Anda menggunakan pelurus untuk pertama kali.

Jenis Rambut Kisaran Suhu
Tebal, kasar, keriting, sulit diluruskan 210-230°C
Normal, bertekstur sedang, atau 
berombak halus 180-200°C

Halus, pucat, pirang, diputihkan 
(bleached), atau diwarnai

170°C atau di 
bawahnya

Tips untuk menciptakan keriting yang lebih baik:
 • Ambil untaian rambut yang lebih sedikit untuk hasil yang 

lebih baik.
 •

diputar.
 •

memutar dan menarik.
 • Perlahan longgarkan pegangan pada gagang sambil 

menarik rambut.
Catatan:
• Produk dilengkapi dengan fungsi memori. Saat Anda 

menghidupkan alat, alat akan berganti ke setelan yang 
terakhir digunakan. 

• Jangan masukkan alat ke dalam kantong saat masih 
panas.

• Alat ini dilengkapi dengan fungsi mati otomatis. Setelah 
30 menit, alat akan mati secara otomatis.

Philips
Pelurus Rambut
BHS732, BHS752
110-240V~ 50-60Hz 50-53W
Diimpor oleh:
PT Philips Indonesia Commercial
Gedung Cibis Nine Lantai 10  

Kel. Cilandak Timur, Kec. Pasar Minggu, 

Negara Pembuat: Cina
No. Reg.:

Italiano
Congratulazioni per l’acquisto e benvenuti in Philips! 
Per trarre il massimo vantaggio dall’assistenza fornita 
da Philips, registrare il proprio prodotto sul sito: 
www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Importante
Leggere attentamente il presente manuale prima di utilizzare 
l’apparecchio e conservarlo come riferimento futuro.

 • AVVERTENZA: non utilizzare questo apparecchio in 
prossimità di acqua. 

 • Quando l’apparecchio viene usato in bagno, scollegarlo 
dopo l’uso poiché la vicinanza all’acqua 
rappresenta un rischio anche quando il sistema 
è spento.

 • AVVERTENZA: non utilizzare questo apparecchio 
in prossimità di vasche da bagno, docce, 
lavandini o altri recipienti contenenti acqua.

 • Dopo l’utilizzo, scollegare sempre l’apparecchio.
 • Nel caso in cui il cavo di alimentazione fosse danneggiato 

dovrà essere sostituito presso i centri autorizzati Philips, i 
rivenditori specializzati oppure da personale debitamente 

 • Quest’apparecchio può essere usato da bambini di età 
superiore agli 8 anni e da persone con capacità mentali, 

adatte a condizione che tali persone abbiano ricevuto 
assistenza o formazione per utilizzare l’apparecchio in 
maniera sicura e capiscano i potenziali pericoli associati a 
tale uso. Evitare che i bambini giochino con l’apparecchio. 
Le operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione non devono essere 
eseguite da bambini senza la supervisione di un adulto.

 • Per una sicurezza maggiore, è consigliabile installare un 
dispositivo RCD (Residual Current Device, dispositivo per 
corrente residua) all’interno del circuito elettrico che fornisce 
alimentazione al bagno. Tale dispositivo RCD deve avere una 
corrente operativa residua caratteristica non superiore a 30 
mA. Chiedere aiuto al proprio installatore.

 • Prima di collegare l’apparecchio assicurarsi che la tensione 
indicata su quest’ultimo corrisponda a quella locale.

 • Non utilizzare l’apparecchio per scopi non descritti nel 
presente manuale.

 •
 • Quando l’apparecchio è collegato all’alimentazione, non 

lasciarlo mai incustodito.
 • Non utilizzare mai accessori o parti di altri produttori oppure 

caso di utilizzo di tali accessori o parti, la garanzia si annulla.
 • Non attorcigliare il cavo di alimentazione attorno 

all’apparecchio.
 •
 • Prestare la massima attenzione durante l’uso 

dell’apparecchio poiché potrebbe essere estremamente 
caldo. Utilizzare esclusivamente l’apposita impugnatura 
poiché le altre parti sono calde ed evitare il contatto con la 
pelle.

 •
stabile e termoresistente. Le piastre riscaldanti non devono 

 • Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione entri in contatto con le 
parti surriscaldate dell’apparecchio.

 • Tenere l’apparecchio acceso lontano da oggetti e materiali 

 • Non coprire mai l’apparecchio (ad esempio con un 
asciugamano o un indumento) quando è caldo. 

 • Utilizzare l’apparecchio solo su capelli asciutti. 
 • Non utilizzare l’apparecchio con le mani bagnate. 
 • Assicurarsi che le piastre riscaldanti siano pulite e prive di 

polvere e residui di prodotti modellanti come mousse, spray 
o gel. Non utilizzare mai l’apparecchio insieme a prodotti 
modellanti. 

 • Le piastre riscaldanti sono dotate di rivestimento. 
Quest’ultimo è soggetto a usura nel corso del tempo. 
Questo, tuttavia, non compromette le prestazioni 
dell’apparecchio. 

 • Se l’apparecchio viene utilizzato su capelli tinti, le piastre 
riscaldanti potrebbero macchiarsi.  

 • Per eventuali controlli o riparazioni, rivolgersi sempre a un 
centro servizi autorizzato da Philips. La riparazione da parte 

l’incolumità dell’utente. 
 •

oggetti metallici nello ionizzatore.
 • Non tirare il cavo di alimentazione dopo l’uso. Scollegare 

sempre l’apparecchio tenendo la spina.
 • Pericolo di ustione. Tenere l’apparecchio lontano dalla 

portata dei bambini, in particolare durante l’uso e il 

Questo apparecchio Philips è conforme a tutti gli standard e 
alle norme relativi all’esposizione ai campi elettromagnetici. 

Riciclaggio
-  Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non può essere 

-  Ci sono due situazioni in cui potete restituire 
gratuitamente il prodotto vecchio a un rivenditore:
1 Quando acquistate un prodotto nuovo, potete 

restituire un prodotto simile al rivenditore.
2 Se non acquistate un prodotto nuovo, potete restituire 

prodotti con dimensioni inferiori a 25 cm (lunghezza, altezza 

di prodotti elettrici ed elettronici superiore ai 400 m2. 
In tutti gli altri casi, attenetevi alle normative di raccolta 

vostro paese: un corretto smaltimento consente di evitare 
conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e per la salute.

2 Panoramica
a Display b Piastre riscaldanti
c d 

e Selettore della 
temperatura f Gancio

g Sistema di blocco h Custodia 

3 Prima dell’uso
 • Selezionare l’impostazione desiderata a seconda del tipo 

utilizza la piastra per la prima volta, selezionare una 
temperatura più bassa.

Tipo di capelli Intervallo di 
temperatura
210-230 °C

Normali, consistenza media, 
leggermente mossi 180-200 °C

Sottili, chiari, biondi, decolorati o tinti 170 °C o inferiore

Suggerimenti per creare ricci più belli:
 • Per risultati migliori, prendere ciocche di capelli più piccole.
 • Usare la mano per capovolgere le punte dei capelli sulla 

piastra dopo la rotazione.
 • Tenere la punta della piastra per capelli per un migliore 

controllo durante la rotazione e il tiraggio.
 • Allentare delicatamente la presa sull’impugnatura durante il 

tiraggio dei capelli.
Nota:
• Il prodotto è dotato della funzione di memoria. 

Quando si accende l’apparecchio, vengono selezionate 
automaticamente le ultime impostazioni utilizzate. 

• Non inserire l’apparecchio nella custodia quando è ancora 
caldo.

• L’apparecchio dispone della funzione di spegnimento 
automatico. Dopo 30 minuti, l’apparecchio si spegne 
automaticamente.

Nederlands

uw product op www.philips.com/welcome om optimaal 
gebruik te kunnen maken van de door Philips geboden 
ondersteuning.

1 Belangrijk

deze indien nodig te kunnen raadplegen.
 • WAARSCHUWING: gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van 

water. 
 • Als u het apparaat in de badkamer gebruikt, haal de stekker 

als het apparaat is uitgeschakeld.
 • WAARSCHUWING: gebruik dit apparaat niet 

in de buurt van een bad, douche, wastafel of 

 •
stopcontact.

 • Indien het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden 
vervangen door Philips, een door Philips geautoriseerd 

om gevaar te voorkomen.
 • Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 

met het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud dienen 
niet zonder toezicht door kinderen te worden uitgevoerd.

 • Voor extra veiligheid adviseren we u een aardlekschakelaar 
te installeren in de elektrische groep die de badkamer van 
stroom voorziet. Deze aardlekschakelaar dient een waarde 
te hebben die niet hoger is dan 30 mA. Raadpleeg de 
installateur.

 • Controleer voordat u het apparaat aansluit of het voltage 
dat op het apparaat is aangegeven overeenkomt met de 

 • Gebruik het apparaat niet voor andere doeleinden dan 

 • Gebruik het apparaat niet op kunsthaar. 
 • Laat het apparaat nooit zonder toezicht liggen wanneer het 

is aangesloten op het stopcontact.
 • Gebruik nooit accessoires of onderdelen van andere 

de garantie.
 • Wikkel het netsnoer niet om het apparaat.
 • Wacht met opbergen tot het apparaat is afgekoeld.
 •

 •
vlakke ondergrond. Laat de hete verwarmingsplaten nooit in 
contact komen met de ondergrond of met ander brandbaar 
materiaal.

 • Voorkom dat het netsnoer in aanraking komt met de hete 
delen van het apparaat.

 • Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van brandbare voorwerpen 
en materialen als het is ingeschakeld.

 •
handdoek of kleding). 

 • Gebruik het apparaat alleen op droog haar. 
 • Bedien het apparaat niet met natte handen. 
 •

stylingproducten zoals mousse, haarlak en gel. Gebruik het 
apparaat nooit in combinatie met stylingproducten. 

 • De verwarmingsplaten hebben een coating. Deze laag kan 

geen invloed op de prestaties van het apparaat. 
 • De verwarmingsplaten van het apparaat kunnen 

 •
geautoriseerd servicecentrum voor onderzoek of reparatie. 
Reparatie door een onbevoegde persoon kan leiden tot een 

 • Steek geen metalen voorwerpen in het uitlaatkanaal van de 
ionisator, om elektrische schokken te voorkomen.

 • Trek na gebruik niet aan het netsnoer. Haal het netsnoer 

 • Verbrandingsgevaar. Houd apparaat buiten het bereik van 

afkoelen.

Dit Philips-apparaat voldoet aan alle normen en voorschriften 
met betrekking tot blootstelling aan elektromagnetische 
velden. 

Recycling

(2012/19/EU). 
-  Volg de geldende regels in uw land voor de gescheiden 

inzameling van elektrische en elektronische producten. 
Met correcte afvoer voorkomt u negatieve gevolgen voor het 
milieu en de volksgezondheid.

2 Overzicht
a Display b Opwarmplaten
c Aan/uit-knop d 

e Temperatuurinstelwieltje f Ophanglus
g Vergrendelslot h Opbergetui 

3 Voorafgaand aan gebruik
 • Kies de gewenste stand op basis van uw haartype. 

temperatuurstand wanneer u de straightener voor het eerst 
gebruikt.

Haartype Temperatuurbereik

ontkrullen 210-230°C

Normaal, licht krullend of golvend 180-200°C

of gekleurd 170°C of lager

Tips om uw haar beter te krullen:
 • Neem kleinere haarlokken voor betere resultaten.
 • Gebruik uw hand om de haarpunten over de straightener 

heen te draaien nadat u de straightener hebt rondgedraaid.
 •

 •
door uw haar trekt.

Opmerking:
• Het product is uitgerust met een geheugenfunctie. 

Wanneer u het apparaat inschakelt, schakelt het over 
naar de laatst gebruikte instellingen. 

• Plaats het apparaat niet in het etui als het apparaat nog 
heet is.

• Het apparaat is voorzien van een automatische 
uitschakelfunctie. Na 30 minuten wordt het apparaat 
automatisch uitgeschakeld.

Norsk

dra full nytte av støtten som Philips tilbyr, kan du registrere 
produktet ditt på www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Viktig
Les denne brukerveiledningen nøye før du bruker apparatet, og 
ta vare på den for fremtidig referanse.

 • ADVARSEL: Ikke bruk dette apparatet i nærheten av vann. 
 • Når du bruker apparatet på badet, må du koble det fra etter 

er slått av.
 • ADVARSEL: Ikke bruk apparatet nær badekar, 

inneholder vann.
 • Koble alltid fra apparatet etter bruk.
 • Hvis nettledningen er ødelagt, må den byttes 

 •
personer med nedsatt sanseevne eller fysisk eller psykisk 

apparatet eller tilsyn som sikrer sikker bruk, og hvis de er klar 
over risikoen. Barn skal ikke leke med apparatet. Barn skal 

 • Hvis du vil ha ekstra beskyttelse, råder vi deg til å installere 

forsyner badet. Denne enheten må ha et spenningsnivå for 

om råd.
 • Før du kobler til apparatet, må du kontrollere at spenningen 

som er angitt på apparatet, stemmer med den lokale 
nettspenningen.

 • Ikke bruk apparatet til noe annet formål enn det som 
beskrives i denne veiledningen.

 • Ikke bruk apparatet på kunstig hår. 
 • Når apparatet er koblet til strømmen, må du aldri la det stå 

uten tilsyn.
 • Ikke bruk tilbehør eller deler fra andre produsenter eller som 

eller slike deler, blir garantien ugyldig.
 • Ikke surr nettledningen rundt apparatet.
 •
 • Vær forsiktig når du bruker apparatet siden det kan være 

svært varmt. Bare hold i håndtaket ettersom andre deler er 
varme og ikke må tas på.

 •

 • Unngå kontakt mellom nettledningen og de varme delene 
av apparatet.

 •
materiale når det er slått på.

 • Ikke dekk apparatet til med noe (for eksempel et håndkle 
eller klesplagg) når det er varmt. 

 • Apparatet skal bare brukes på tørt hår. 
 • Ikke bruk apparatet med våte hender. 

 • Hold alltid varmeplatene rene og fri for støv og 
stylingprodukter som skum, spray og gelé. Bruk aldri 

 •
sakte vekk over tid. Dette påvirker ikke ytelsen til apparatet. 

 • Hvis apparatet brukes på farget hår, kan varmeplatene bli 

 • Ta alltid med apparatet til et servicesenter som er autorisert 

 •
føre til elektrisk støt.

 • Ikke trekk i nettledningen etter bruk. Hold alltid i støpselet 
når du trekker ut ledningen til apparatet.

 •

Dette Philips apparatet overholder alle aktuelle standarder og 
forskrifter for eksponering for elektromagnetiske felt. 

Resirkulering
–  Dette symbolet betyr at dette produktet ikke må 

avhendes i vanlig husholdningsavfall (2012/19/EU). 

og elektroniske produkter. Hvis du kaster produktet 
på riktig måte, bidrar du til å forhindre negative 

2 Oversikt
a Displaypanel b Varmeplater
c Av/på-knapp d Stylemodus
e Temperaturhjul f 

g Lukkelås h Oppbevaringsetui 

 • Velg ønsket innstilling i henhold til hårtypen din. Se i tabellen 
nedenfor. Velg alltid en lavere temperaturinnstilling når du 
bruker rettetangen for første gang.

Hårtype Temperaturområde
Tykt, grovt, krøllete, vanskelig å rette °C
Normalt, middels tykt eller litt 
bølgete °C

Fint, lyst, blondt, bleket eller farget °C eller lavere

 • Ta mindre hårlokker for å få bedre resultat.
 • Bruk hånden til å legge hårtuppene over rettetangen etter at 

du har vridd den.
 • Hold i tuppen av rettetangen for å ha bedre kontroll når du 

vrir og drar nedover.
 • Slipp grepet på håndtaket forsiktig mens du glir nedover.

• Produktet har minnefunksjon. Når du slår på apparatet, 
vil det bytte til din sist brukte innstilling i stedet. 

• Ikke legg apparatet i etuiet mens det fremdeles er varmt.
• Apparatet er utstyrt med en funksjon for automatisk 

av.

Português
Parabéns pela compra do seu produto e bem-vindo à Philips! 
Para tirar o máximo partido da assistência oferecida pela 
Philips, registe o seu produto em www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Importante
Leia cuidadosamente este manual do utilizador antes de 
utilizar o aparelho e guarde-o para consultas futuras.

 • AVISO: não utilize este aparelho perto de água. 
 • Quando o aparelho for utilizado numa casa de banho, 

desligue-o da corrente após a utilização, uma vez que a 
presença de água apresenta riscos, mesmo com 
o aparelho desligado.

 • AVISO: não utilize este aparelho perto de 
banheiras, chuveiros, lavatórios ou outros 
recipientes que contenham água.

 • Desligue sempre da corrente após cada 
utilização.

 •
substituído pela Philips, por um centro de assistência 

semelhante para evitar perigos.
 • Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças com idade 

igual ou superior a 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou com falta de 

ou lhes tenham sido dadas instruções relativas à utilização 
segura do aparelho e se tiverem sido alertadas para os 
perigos envolvidos. As crianças não podem brincar com o 
aparelho. A limpeza e a manutenção pelo utilizador não 
podem ser efetuadas por crianças sem supervisão.

 • Para maior segurança, aconselhamos a instalação de um 

ter uma corrente residual nominal não superior a 30 mA. 
Aconselhe-se com o seu eletricista.

 •
indicada no mesmo corresponde à tensão do local onde está 
a utilizá-lo.

 •
neste manual.

 •
 • Nunca deixe o aparelho sem vigilância quando estiver ligado 

à corrente.
 • Nunca utilize quaisquer acessórios ou peças de outros 

recomendado. Se utilizar tais acessórios ou peças, a garantia 
perderá a validade.

 • Não enrole o cabo de alimentação à volta do aparelho.
 • Aguarde que o aparelho arrefeça antes de o guardar.
 • Tenha muito cuidado ao utilizar o aparelho, pois este pode 

estar extremamente quente. Segure apenas pela pega, visto 
que as outras peças estão quentes, e evite o contacto com 
a pele.

 • Coloque sempre o aparelho numa superfície plana, estável 
e resistente ao calor. As placas de aquecimento quentes 
nunca devem tocar na superfície nem noutros materiais 

 • Evite que o cabo de alimentação entre em contacto com as 
partes quentes do aparelho.

 •

 • Nunca cubra o aparelho (p. ex., com toalhas ou roupa) 
quando estiver quente. 

 • Utilize apenas o aparelho sobre cabelos secos. 
 • Não utilize o aparelho com as mãos molhadas. 
 • Mantenha as placas de aquecimento limpas e sem pó e 

produtos de modelação para o cabelo como espuma, laca e 
gel. Nunca utilize o aparelho em combinação com produtos 
de modelação do cabelo. 

 • As placas de aquecimento são revestidas. Este revestimento 
poderá desgastar-se com o passar do tempo. No entanto, 
isto não afeta o desempenho do aparelho. 

 • Se o aparelho for utilizado em cabelos pintados, as placas de 

 • Leve sempre o aparelho a um centro de assistência 

poderiam provocar uma situação extremamente perigosa 
para o utilizador. 

 •
evitar choques elétricos.

 • Não puxe o cabo de alimentação após a utilização. Desligue 

 • Risco de queimaduras. Mantenha o aparelho fora do alcance 
das crianças pequenas, particularmente durante a utilização 
e o arrefecimento.

Este aparelho Philips cumpre todas as normas e regulamentos 
aplicáveis relativos à exposição a campos eletromagnéticos. 

Reciclagem

comuns (2012/19/UE). 
–  Siga as normas do seu país para a recolha seletiva 

de produtos elétricos e eletrónicos. A eliminação 

ambiente e para a saúde pública.

2 Visão geral
a Painel do visor b Placas de aquecimento
c Botão ligar/desligar d 

e Roda de temperatura f Argola de suspensão
g h 

3 Antes de utilizar
 • Selecione a regulação pretendida de acordo com o seu tipo 

de cabelo. Consulte a tabela abaixo. Selecione sempre uma 
regulação mais baixa quando utilizar o alisador pela primeira 
vez.

Tipo de cabelo Intervalo de 
temperatura

Cabelo crespo, grosso, encaracolado, 
difícil de alisar C

Cabelo normal, de textura intermédia 
ou ligeiramente ondulado C

ou pintado C ou inferior

Sugestões para criar os melhores caracóis:
 • Pegue em madeixas de cabelo mais pequenas para obter 

melhores resultados.
 • Utilize a mão para virar as pontas do cabelo sobre o alisador 

depois de o rodar.
 • Segure na ponta do alisador para um melhor controlo na 

rotação e ao deslizar.
 • Solte suavemente a pega do alisador enquanto desliza pelo 

cabelo.
Nota:
• 

Quando liga o aparelho, este altera para a última 

• Não coloque o aparelho na bolsa enquanto ainda estiver 
quente.

• 

aparelho desliga-se automaticamente.

Svenska
Vi tycker att det är roligt att du har köpt en Philips-
produkt! Genom att registrera din produkt på 
www.philips.com/welcome kan du dra nytta av Philips support.

1 Viktigt!
Läs användarhandboken noggrant innan du använder 
apparaten och spara handboken för framtida bruk.

 • VARNING: Använd inte den här apparaten nära vatten. 
 • Om du använder produkten i ett badrum måste du dra ut 

kontakten efter användning. Närhet till vatten utgör en fara, 
även när produkten är avstängd.

 • VARNING: Använd inte apparaten i närheten 
av badkar, duschar, behållare eller kärl som 
innehåller vatten.

 • Dra alltid ut nätsladden efter användning.
 • Om nätsladden är skadad måste den alltid 

bytas ut av Philips, ett av Philips auktoriserade 
serviceombud eller liknande behöriga personer för att 
undvika olyckor.

 • Den här produkten kan användas av barn från 8 års ålder, 
personer med olika funktionshinder samt av personer som 
inte har kunskap om produkten såvida det sker under tillsyn 
eller om de har informerats om hur produkten används på 
ett säkert sätt och de eventuella medförda riskerna. Barn 
ska inte leka med produkten. Barn får inte rengöra eller 
underhålla produkten utan överinseende av en vuxen.

 • Av säkerhetsskäl rekommenderar vi även att du installerar en 

överstiger 30 mA. Kontakta en behörig elektriker för mer 
information.

 • Innan du ansluter produkten kontrollerar du att 
spänningen som anges på produkten motsvarar den lokala 
nätspänningen.

 • Använd inte produkten för något annat ändamål än vad 
som beskrivs i den här användarhandboken.

 •
 • Lämna aldrig produkten obevakad när den är ansluten till 

elnätet.
 • Använd aldrig tillbehör eller delar från andra tillverkare, eller 

delar som inte uttryckligen har rekommenderats av Philips. 
Om du använder sådana tillbehör eller delar gäller inte 
garantin.

 • Linda inte nätsladden runt produkten.
 • Vänta tills produkten har svalnat innan du lägger undan den.
 • Var försiktig när du använder produkten, eftersom den kan 

vara mycket varm. Håll endast i handtaget eftersom andra 
delar är varma, och undvik kontakt med huden.

 • Ställ alltid apparaten på en värmetålig, stabil och plan yta. 
De heta värmeplattorna ska aldrig beröra ytan eller annat 
brännbart material.

 • Undvik att nätsladden kommer i kontakt med produktens 
varma delar.

 • Håll produkten borta från brandfarliga föremål och material 
när den är påslagen.

 • Täck aldrig över produkten med något (t.ex. en handduk) när 
den är varm. 

 • Produkten får endast användas på torrt hår. 
 • Använd inte produkten med våta händer. 
 • Håll värmeplattorna rena och fria från damm och 

stylingprodukter som hårskum, hårspray och hårgelé. 
Använd aldrig produkten tillsammans med stylingprodukter. 

 • Värmeplattorna har en beläggning. Beläggningen kan nötas 
bort efter längre tids användning. Det påverkar dock inte 
produktens prestanda. 

 •
på värmeplattorna.  

 • Lämna alltid in produkten till ett serviceombud auktoriserat 
av Philips för undersökning och reparation. Reparation som 

riskfylld situation för användaren. 
 •

eftersom det medför risk för elektriska stötar.
 • Dra inte i nätsladden efter användning. Koppla alltid från 

produkten genom att hålla i kontakten.
 • Risk för brännskador. Förvara apparaten utom räckhåll från 

små barn, särskilt vid användning och avkylning.

Den här Philips-produkten uppfyller alla tillämpliga standarder 
och regler gällande exponering av elektromagnetiska fält. 

Återvinning
–  Den här symbolen betyder att produkten inte ska 

slängas bland hushållssoporna (2012/19/EU). 

av elektriska och elektroniska produkter. Genom att 
kassera gamla produkter på rätt sätt kan du bidra till att 

2 Översikt
a Teckenfönster b Värmeplattor
c På/av-knapp d Stylingläge
e Temperaturhjul f Upphängningsögla
g Öppningsspärr h 

 •

plattången för första gången.

Hårtyp Temperaturintervall
210–230 C
180–200 C

170 C eller lägre

Tips för att få bättre lockar:
 • Ta mindre hårslingor för bättre resultat.
 • Använd handen för att vända hårtopparna över plattången 

efter att du har vridit den.
 • Håll i plattångens ände för bättre kontroll när du vrider och 

drar igenom håret.
 • Minska försiktigt greppet om handtaget när du drar igenom 

håret.
Obs!
• Produkten är utrustad med en minnesfunktion. När du 

slår på apparaten växlar den till dina senast använda 
inställningar i stället. 

• Lägg inte ned apparaten i fodralet när den fortfarande 
är varm.

• Produkten är utrustad med en automatisk 
avstängningsfunktion. Efter 30 minuter stängs produkten 
av automatiskt.

için ürününüzü www.philips.com/welcome adresinde 
kaydettirin.

1 Önemli

 •
 •

 •

 •
çekin.

 •

 •

 •

 •

olun.
 •

 •
 •
 •

 •
 •
 •

 •

alev alabilir malzemelerle temas etmemelidir.
 •

etmesini önleyin.
 •
 •

örtmeyin. 
 •
 •
 •

 •

 •
lekelenebilir.  

 •

 •

 •

 •

geçerli tüm standartlara ve düzenlemelere uygundur. 

a Gösterge paneli b 

c d 

e f 

g Kapatma kilidi h 

 •

210-230°C

180-200°C

170°C veya daha 

 •

 •

 •

 •

Not:
• 

• 
• Bu cihazda otomatik kapanma fonksiyonu bulunur. 30 

www.philips.com/welcome.

 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •
 •

 •

 •
 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •
 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

a b 

c 
d 

e f 

g h 

 •

210 – 230°C

180 – 200°C

170°

 •
 •

 •

 •

• 

• 

• 

stránkách www.philips.com/welcome.

.
 •
 •

 •

 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •
 •

bez dozoru.
 •

platnosti.
 •
 •
 •

 •

 •
kabelu.

 •

 •

 •
 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

Recyklace

a Panel displeje b 

c d 

e 
teploty f 

g h 

 •

Rozsah teplot

210–230 C

180–200 C

barvené vlasy 170

 •

 •
 •

 •
Poznámka:
• 

• 
• 

Eesti 

pakutava tootetoe eeliste täielikuks kasutamiseks registreerige 
oma toode veebilehel www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Tähtis
.

 • HOIATUS: ärge kasutage seda seadet vee läheduses. 
 • Pärast seadme kasutamist vannitoas võtke pistik kohe 

 • HOIATUS: ärge kasutage seda seadet vannide, 

anumate läheduses.
 • Võtke seade alati pärast kasutamist 

 • Kui toitekaabel on rikutud, siis tuleb ohtlike 
olukordade vältimiseks lasta toitekaabel vahetada Philipsil, 

 • Seda seadet võivad kasutada lapsed alates 8. eluaastast ning 

nad mõistavad sellega seotud ohte. Lapsed ei tohi seadmega 

ega hooldada.
 • Täiendavaks kaitseks soovitame vannitoa elektrisüsteemi 

paigaldada rikkevoolukaitsme (RCD). Rikkevoolukaitsme 
(RCD) rakendusvool ei tohi ületada 30 mA. Küsige elektrikult 
nõu.

 • Enne seadme sisselülitamist kontrollige, kas seadmele 
märgitud pinge vastab kohaliku elektrivõrgu pingele.

 •

 •
 •

 •
või osi, mida Philips ei ole eriliselt soovitanud. Selliste 
tarvikute või osade kasutamisel kaotab garantii kehtivuse.

 • Ärge kerige toitekaablit ümber seadme.
 • Enne hoiukohta panekut laske seadmel täielikult maha 

 • Olge seadme kasutamisel väga tähelepanelik, kuna see võib 
olla äärmiselt kuum. Hoidke kinni üksnes käepidemest, kuna 
teised osad on kuumad. Vältige kokkupuudet nahaga.

 • Asetage seade alati kuumakindlale stabiilsele tasasele 
pinnale. Kuumad sirgendusplaadid ei tohi kunagi pinna ega 

 •
 •

 • Kunagi ärge katke kuuma seadet millegagi kinni (nt käteräti 
või riidetükiga). 

 •
 • Ärge kasutage seadet märgade kätega. 
 • Hoidke sirgendusplaate puhtana ning ärge laske neile 

 •

 •
sirgendusplaadid määrduda.  

 • Viige seade tõrke otsimiseks või parandamiseks alati Philipsi 
volitatud teeninduskeskusesse. Kui seadet parandab 

olukorda. 
 • Elektrilöögi ärahoidmiseks ärge sisestage ionisaatori avasse 

metallesemeid.
 • Ärge sikutage seadet toitekaablist. Alati eemaldage seade 

vooluvõrgust pistikust kinni hoides.
 • Põletusoht! Hoidke seade lastele kättesaamatus kohas, seda 

BHS732
BHS752

User manual



õigusnormidele. 

Ringlussevõtt
-  See sümbol tähendab, et toodet ei tohi visata tavaliste 

elektrooniliste toodete eraldi kogumise kohta. 
Õigel viisil kasutusest kõrvaldamine aitab ära hoida 

tervisele.

2 Ülevaade
a Ekraan b Sirgendusplaadid
c Toitenupp d 

e Temperatuuriketas f Riputusaas
g Sulgur h Vutlar 

3 Enne kasutamist
 •

valige alati madalam temperatuuriseadistus.

Juuksetüüp Temperatuurivahemik

sirgendatavad C

Normaalsed, keskmise tihedusega 
või pehmed lainelised C

Peenikesed, kahvatud, blondid, 
blondeeritud või värvitud C või vähem

Näpunäiteid paremate lokkide tegemiseks.
 • Paremate tulemuste saamiseks võtke väiksemad salgud.
 •

viia.
 •

 •

• Tootel on mälufunktsioon. Kui lülitate seadme sisse, 
lülitub see viimati kasutatud seadistustele. 

• Ärge pange seadet kotti, kui see on veel kuum.
• Seade on varustatud automaatse 

väljalülitamisfunktsiooniga. Seade lülitub 30 minuti 
pärast automaatselt välja.

Hrvatski

proizvod na www.philips.com/welcome.

e.
 •
 •

 •

vodom.
 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •
uputama.

 •
 •

 •

 •
 •
 •

 •

 •
aparata.

 •

 •
tkaninom). 

 •
 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

Recikliranje

2 Pregled
a Zaslon b 

c 
d 

e Regulator temperature f 

g h Torbica 

3 Prije upotrebe
 •

Tip kose Temperaturni opseg

ravna 210 – 230°C

kosa 180 – 200°C

170°

 •
 •

 •

 •
Napomena:
• Proizvod je opremljen funkcijom memorije. Kad 

upotrebljavali. 
• 
• 

www.philips.com/welcome oldalon.

.
 •

közelében. 
 •

mivel a víz még kikapcsolt készülék esetén is 

 •

vagy egyéb folyadékkal teli edény közelében.
 • Használat után mindig húzza ki dugót az 

 • Ha a hálózati kábel megsérült, a kockázatok elkerülése 
érdekében Philips szakszervizben vagy hivatalos 
szakszervizben ki kell cserélni.

 • A készüléket 8 éven felüli gyermekek, illetve csökkent 

 •

kaphat.
 •

azon feltüntetett feszültség megegyezik-e a helyi hálózati 
feszültséggel.

 • Csak a kézikönyvben meghatározott rendeltetés szerint 

 •
 • Ha a készülék csatlakoztatva van a feszültséghez, soha ne 

 •

 •
 •
 •

 •

felülethez vagy más gyúlékony anyaghoz.
 •

 • A bekapcsolt készüléket tartsa gyúlékony tárgyaktól és 
anyagoktól távol.

 •
vagy ruhával). 

 •
 •
 •

készítményekkel együtt. 
 •

 •

 • A készüléket kizárólag Philips hivatalos szakszervizbe 

felhasználó számára különösen veszélyes lehet. 
 • Az áramütés veszélyének elkerülése érdekében ne helyezzen 

fémtárgyat az ionizáló kimenetébe.
 •

Mindig a csatlakozódugónál fogva húzza ki a készülék 

 •

(2012/19/EU). 
-  Kövesse az országában érvényes, az elektromos és 

elektronikus készülékek hulladékkezelésére vonatkozó 

a környezettel és az emberi egészséggel kapcsolatos negatív 

2 Áttekintés
a b Hajformázó lapok
c Be-/kikapcsoló gomb d 

e 
gomb f 

g Zár h Tárolótáska 

 •

Vastag, durva szálú, göndör vagy °C

Normál, közepesen vastag vagy °C

°C vagy az alatt

Tippek a még szebb fürtök megformázásához:
 •

 •
irány esetén.

 •

 •

• A termék memória funkcióval rendelkezik. A készülék 
bekapcsoláskor automatikusan a legutóbb használt 

• 
• A készülék automatikus kikapcsolófunkcióval van ellátva. 

30 perc elteltével a készülék automatikusan kikapcsol.

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •
 •

 •

 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •
 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

(2012/19/EU). 

a b 

c 
d 

e Temperature wheel f 

g h 

 •

C

C

 •

 •

 •

 •

• 

• 
• 

BHS732, BHS752

1 Svarbu
e.

 •
 •

 •

vandens.
 •

maitinimo tinklo.
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •
vadove.

 • Nenaudokite prietaiso dirbtiniams plaukams. 
 •

 •

 •
 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •
ar audiniu). 

 •
 •
 •

 •

efektyvumui. 
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

Perdirbimas

a Ekranas b 

c 
d 

e f Pakabinimo kilpa
g h 

 •

210–230 °C

ar smulkiai banguoti 180–200 °C

170 °

 •
plonesnes sruogas.

 •
 •

sukti ir traukti.
 •

Pastaba:
• 

• 
• 

.
 •
 •

 •

 •
sienas kontaktligzdas.

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •
 •

 •

 •
 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •
 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

a Displeja panelis b 

c 
poga d 

e 
f 

g h 

 •

diapazons

210–230°C

180–200°C

170°

 •
 •
 •

 •

• 

• 
• 

Polski

www.philips.com/welcome.

.
 •
 •

 •

 •

elektrycznego.
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •
 •

 •

 •
 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •
 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

Recykling

system zbierania takich odpadów - w tym do odpowiedniego 

a b 

c d Tryb
e f Uchwyt do zawieszania
g h Etui do przechowywania 

 •

raz pierwszy, wybierz niskie ustawienie temperatury.

Zakres temperatur

wyprostowania 210–230°C

pofalowane 180–200°C

farbowane 170°

 •
 •

 •

prostownicy.
 •

Uwaga:
• 

ustawienia. 
• 
• 

automatycznie.

1 Important

 • AVERTISMENT: nu utiliza acest aparat în apropierea apei. 
 •

aparatul este oprit.
 • AVERTISMENT: nu utiliza acest aparat în 

 •
utilizare.

 • În cazul în care cablul de alimentare este 
deteriorat, acesta trebuie înlocuit întotdeauna de Philips, un 

domeniu pentru a evita orice pericol.
 •

 •
dispozitiv pentru curent rezidual (RCD) în circuitul electric 

sfatul instalatorului.
 •

 • Nu utiliza aparatul în alt scop decât cel descris în acest 
manual.

 •
 •

conectat la sursa de alimentare.
 •

 •
 •
 •

pielea.
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •
 • Nu utiliza aparatul cu mâinile ude. 
 •

 •

aparatului. 
 •

 • Pentru control sau depanare, du aparatul numai la un centru 

utilizator. 
 •

evita electrocutarea.
 •

 •

electromagnetice. 

Reciclarea

a b 

c Butonul de pornire/
oprire d 

e f 

g h 

3 Înainte de utilizare
 •

de îndreptat 210-230 °C

180-200 °C

blond, decolorat sau vopsit 170 °

Sfaturi pentru crearea unor bucle mai aspectuoase:
 •
 •

 •

 •

• 

• 
• 

www.philips.com/welcome.

 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •
 •

 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •
 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

a 
b 

c 
d 

e f 

g h 

 •

°C

°C

°

 •

 •

 •

 •

• 

• 

• 

BHS732, BHS752

Slovensky

www.philips.com/welcome.

 •
 •

 •

 •
 •

 •

zariadenia.
 •

 •

 •

 •
 •

 •

 •
 •
 •

 •

 •
zariadenia.

 •
predmetov a materiálu.

 •

 •
 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

Recyklácia

(smernica 2012/19/EÚ). 

a Panel displeja b 

c d 

e 
teploty f 

g h Puzdro na odkladanie 

3 Before use
 • Select your desired setting according to your hair type. 

nastavenie.

Typ vlasov Teplotný rozsah
210 – 230 °C

Normálne, s miernou textúrou alebo 180 – 200 °C

farbené 170°

Tips to create better curls:
 •

 •
 •

 •
Poznámka:
• The product equips with memory function. When you 

turn on the appliance, it will switch to your last used 
settings instead. 

• Zariadenie nevkladajte do puzdra, kým je stále horúce.
• Zariadenie je vybavené funkciou automatického 

vypnutia. Po 30 minútach sa zariadenie automaticky 
vypne.

1 Pomembno
.

 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •
 •

nadzora.
 •

 •
 •
 •

 •

 •
 •

materialom.
 •
 •
 •
 •

 •

 •

 • Za pregled ali popravilo aparata se obrnite na Philipsov 

lahko za uporabnika izredno nevarno. 
 •

 •

 • Nevarnost opeklin. Aparat hranite izven dosega otrok, zlasti 

Recikliranje

2 Pregled
a b 

c Gumb za vklop/izklop d 

e 
temperature f 

g Zaklep h Torbica za shranjevanje 

3 Pred uporabo
 •

preglednico. Pri prvi uporabi ravnalnika vedno izberite nizko 
nastavitev.

Vrsta las Temperaturni razpon

210–230 C

180–200 C

170

 •
 •
 •

 •
Opomba:
• 

preklopi na nazadnje uporabljene nastavitve. 
• 
• Aparat ima funkcijo samodejnega izklopa. Po 30 minutah 

se aparat samodejno izklopi.

Srpski

u.
 •
 •

 •

sa vodom.
 •

 •

izbegao rizik.
 •

uslovom da su pod nadzorom ili da su dobile uputstva 

 •

 •

 •
uputstvima.

 •
 •

 •

 •
 •
 •

 • Aparat uvek postavite na vatrostalnu, stabilnu i ravnu 

 •
aparata.

 •

 •

 •
 •
 •

 •

aparata. 
 •

 •

korisnika. 
 •

 •

 •

Recikliranje

2 Pregled
a Panel ekrana b 

c 
d 

e Regulator temperature f 

g Brava za zatvaranje h 

3 Pre upotrebe
 •

Tip kose Temperaturni opseg

210–230 °C

talasasta 180-200 °C

ofarbana 170 °

 •
 • Rukom prebacite vrhove kose preko aparata nakon 

 •

 •
Napomena:
• 

• 
• 

Presa za kosu
Philips Consumer Lifestyle B.V. Tussendiepen 4 9206 AD 
Drachten

www.philips.com/welcome.

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •
 •
 •

 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •
 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

(2012/19/EU). 

a b 

c 
d 

e f 

g h 

 •

210–230 C

180–200 C

170

 •
 •

 •

 •

• 

• 
• 

www.philips.com/welcome.

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •
 •

 •

 •

 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •
 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

(2012/19/EU). 

a b 

c 
d 

e 
f 

g 
h 

 •

210-230°C

180-200°C

170°

 •
 •

 •

 •

• 

• 

• 

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

a b 

c d 

e f 

g h 

 •

210-230°C

180-200°C

170°C or below

 •
 •

 •

 •

• 

• 

• 

Shqip

produktin në faqen www.philips.com/welcome.

1 E rëndësishme

 •
 •

 •
pranë vaskave, dusheve, govatave ose enëve të 

 •
përdorimit.

 • Nëse kordoni elektrik është i dëmtuar, ai duhet 

mënyrë që të shmangni rreziqet.
 •

vetëm nëse ata mbikëqyren ose udhëzohen për përdorimin 

qenë të mbikëqyrur.
 •

 •

 •
përshkruhet në këtë manual.

 •
 •

 •

e pavlefshme.
 •
 •

 •

lëkurën.
 •

të rrafshët, nxehtësiduruese. Pllakat e nxehta ngrohëse nuk 

 •

 •
kur është e ndezur.

 •
kur është e nxehtë. 

 •
 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •
shmangur elektroshokun.

 • Mos e tërhiqni nga kordoni elektrik pas përdorimit. 

 •

elektromagnetike. 

Riciklimi
-  Ky simbol do të thotë që produkti nuk duhet të hidhet 

me mbeturinat e zakonshme të shtëpisë (2012/19/BE). 

2 Vështrim i përgjithshëm
a Paneli i ekranit b Pllaka ngrohëse
c d 

e Rrotulla e temperaturës f Varësja
g h Çantë mbajtëse 

3 Para përdorimit
 •

të ulët kur e përdorni piastrën për herë të parë.

Diapazoni i temperaturës
Të dendur, të trashë, kaçurrela, 210-230°C

Normalë, me teksturë të mesme 
ose me onde të lehta 180-200°C

Të hollë, të çelët, biondë, të 170°C e poshtë

 •
 •

kthimit.
 •

 •
Shënim:
• Produkti është i pajisur me funksion memorieje. Kur 

e ndizni pajisjen, ajo kalon në cilësimet e fundit të 
përdorura. 

• 
• 

Piastër

 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
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c d 
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• 
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• 
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 •

 •Philips

 •
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 •

Philips
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a b 

c d 

e f 

g h 

3
 •

 210-230
 180-200

 170

 •
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •
 •
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